



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 324/2017 & CRL.M.A. 7192/2018

VIJAY KUMAR SHARMA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, Mr.
Abhishek Yadav and Mr. Manu
Prakash Upadhyay, Advs.

versus

TARANJIT KAUR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep K. Bakshi and Mr. Vikas
Nagpal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

06.02.2024

RFA 324/2017, CM APPL. 62293/2023 & CM APPL. 62294/2023

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the present appeal stands abated on account of failure on the part of the appellant to take requisite steps under Order 22, Rule 3 of the CPC within the prescribed time, and despite previous orders of this Court.
2. Since the present appeal admittedly stands abated, after some hearing, learned counsel for the appellant/applicant seeks leave to withdraw CM APPL. 62293/2023 & CM APPL. 62294/2023, with liberty to move appropriate application/s for setting aside the abatement of the appeal consequent to death of the deceased/appellant.
3. In the circumstances, the aforesaid applications are dismissed. RFA 324/2017 stands abated.
4. If and when any application is filed by the appellant for setting aside of the abatement of the instant RFA, the same shall be considered in



accordance with law.

SACHIN DATTA, J

FEBRUARY 6, 2024/AT