



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 324/2017 & CM APPL. 8421/2024, CM APPL. 8422/2024, CM APPL. 8423/2024

VIJAY KUMAR SHARMA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gaurav Goyal, Mr. Narender Singh Yadav and Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Advocates
Mob: 9810900838

versus

TARANJIT KAUR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajjay Aroraa, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kapil Dutta, Mr. Vansh Luthra, Mr. Nitish Dubey, Mr. Siddharth and Mr. Chirag Sharma, Advocates.
Mob: 9582997768

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

18.07.2025

CM APPL. 8421/2024, CM APPL. 8422/2024, CM APPL. 8423/2024

1. The applications for setting aside the abatement of the present appeal are pending before this Court.
2. This Court notes that an affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondent, which is purported to be filed in reply to these applications. However, the said reply is in the vakalatnama folder of the present file.
3. Accordingly, the Registry is directed to place the same in the pleading folder.
4. Additionally, a rejoinder is stated to have been filed on behalf of the



appellant, on 30th May, 2025, which is not on record.

5. Accordingly, let steps be taken to have the rejoinder placed on record.

6. If the only objection is with regard to delay in filing the same, the same stands condoned.

7. Accordingly, list for hearing on 21st August, 2025, in the Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 18, 2025

ak